adequate, and sufficient notice to all Class Members; and meets all applicable requirements under 

California law, due process, and any other applicable rules or law. 

12. The Court preliminarily approves the definition and disposition of the Gross Settlement 

Amount of One Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000), which is inclusive of (1) all 

Individual Class Payments to participating Class Members, (2) all Individual PAGA Payments to 

Aggrieved Employees, (3) the LWDA PAGA Payment, (4) the Class Counsel Fees Payment, (5) the Class 

Counsel Expenses Payment, (6) the Class Representative Service Payment, and (7) the Administration